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Agenda
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▪ Introductions

▪ Recap last conversation

▪ Overall balance sheet observations

▪ Review ALCO packet – compare to Taylor Advisor process

▪ Deeper dive into Taylor Advisors Investment Management process

▪ Next steps



Recap of Our Last Conversation
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• Increased Strategy in ALCO & Investments – you desire to see more strategies developed and implemented in your ALCO & 

Investment meetings. Our entire balance sheet management & investment processes are built around developing proactive 

strategies with the bank to improve NIM and manage risk. 

• Liquidity Management – managing liquidity during the current economic and rate climate is paramount, especially for meeting the 

bank’s robust loan demand. We’ll leverage our expertise, strategies, and propriety tools to maximize efficiency in this key area. 

• Additional Perspective - by facilitating 400+ ALCOs per year with 130+ community banks, we have a unique perspective allowing us 

to bring you actionable strategies to improve NIM and manage risk.

• Education & Training – there is a need for education & training for incoming executives. We’ll fill this gap for the new executives 

through one-on-one coaching and frequent intra-quarter communication. This will maximize the bank’s human capital.

• Valuable Resources – we can become the equivalent of 3 or 4 part-time FTEs to help support your executive team such as:

• ALM Manager

• Assistant Treasurer 

• Investment Analyst

• Balance Sheet Consultant



Starting with the end in mind
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Our Typical Client:

• Is a community or regional bank

• Improves their net interest margin by 16 basis 
points after the first year of our partnership and/or

• Improves the yield on their investment portfolio by 
23 basis points after the first year of our partnership

• Started with a high level of skepticism (appropriate 
for bankers who are and should be risk-averse)

Earning Asset 

Size 

Net Interest Income Change in 

thousands of dollars (due to Yield 

change in basis points)

(in $000) 10 16 25

400,000 400 640 1,000

430,000 430 688 1,075

460,000 460 736 1,150

Investments 10 23 50

105,000 105 242 525

125,000 125 288 625

145,000 145 334 725



HUB | Taylor Advisors at a Glance
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▪ Founded in 2002 & Acquired by HUB in 2022

▪ 130+ Balance Sheet Management (ALCO) Clients

- Capital, Interest Rate Risk, Liquidity, Funding, Investments, etc.

- $91.2 billion consolidated total assets

▪ 140+ Investment Advisory/Consulting Clients

- Investment Advisors: Discretionary, Non-Discretionary, and Co-Managerial

- Taylor Advisors is not a broker/dealer, Bank does not give up control

- $18.3 billion assets under management

➢ $6.6 billion in municipal bonds (taxable & tax-free)

➢ $11.8 billion in non-municipal bonds (agency, mbs, cmo, cmbs, sba, etc.)

▪ $50 Billion Investment Fund Consultant

- United States Department of Energy
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Taylor Advisors Providing Education to the Industry
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Publications

Balance Sheet Opportunities: Create a 
Path to Outperformance – Dec. 2020

Assessing Balance Sheet Opportunities 
and Risks – July 2020

Gaining Confidence Through Stress-
testing and Planning – May 2020

Loan Pricing: Avoiding Costly Mistakes   
– Feb. 2020

Funding Costs Still on the Rise: Betas Hit 
the Accelerator – Aug. 2019

Reprioritizing the Margin: How to 
reinvent the ALCO meeting – May 2022

Bond Price Volatility: Keep Calm and 
“Carry” On – Apr. 2020
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Deposit Diaries – Managing Funding 
Costs Amid Excess Liquidity and Rising 
Rates – March 2022



Balance Sheet Mix Analysis
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▪ Philosophy
‒ Lack of Balance Sheet Strategies – creative ideas to improve profitability and/or manage risk 

‒ Reactive Decision Making Process (Need to continue to be proactive)

▪ Earnings and NIM 
‒ Low Earning Asset Yields – mix, selection, pricing 

‒ High Cost of Funds – accelerating funding costs and/or deposit pricing frustrations

▪ Interest Rate Risk – Regulatory Appeasement
‒ Lacking confidence in the tools to measure, monitor, and control interest rate risk  

‒ Little to no documentation of various parts of the ALM process (i.e. assumptions)

‒ Regulators are critical of the ALCO process or IRR measurement tool

▪ Capital
‒ Understanding capital’s impact on Interest Rate Risk, liquidity, and returns

‒ Capital management and monitoring process needs enhancement, including stress testing and dynamic forecasting

‒ Lack of comprehensive policy/plan including capital contingency planning

▪ Liquidity – Profit Improvement 
‒ Difficulty with liquidity assessment, management, and monitoring risks, tools, policy, and strategies.

‒ Contingent liquidity planning MUST include scenario stress-testing with triggers (a.k.a., Dynamic Cash Flow Testing).

▪ Education/Training
‒ Needing a succession plan for ALCO/balance sheet management

‒ Executives may lack either time, technology, or expertise in balance sheet management

‒ Little to no board oversight/education relating to asset liability management (training to executive management/board)

‒ No independent analysis of the balance sheet, liquidity or investment portfolio

Challenges Managing a Bank’s Balance Sheet

8
CONFIDENTIAL



UBPR – Net Interest Margin for The Murray Bank

Source:  UBPR
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-35

bps
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(above/below peer)

(above/below peer)
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Peoples Bank of the South Greeneville Federal Bank, F.S.B. Coffee County Bank The Bippus State Bank

Osgood Bank CenterBank Bank of Columbia The Murray Bank

Comparative Peer Net Interest Margin Trend Analysis
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Long Time Clients

LT Clients Avg is 
144 bps higher

Source: S&P Global



Time 

Period

T12M

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

New Clients 

3.35

3.25

3.46

3.61

3.76

3.69

3.96

3.80

Tenured Clients

3.55

3.47

3.43

3.62

3.84

3.90

3.96

3.86

Non-Clients

Taylor Advisors 

Outperformance 

(Tenured Clients) 

3.42 +0.13

3.33 +0.14

3.28 +0.15

3.49 +0.13

3.78 +0.06

3.80 +0.10

3.76 +0.20

3.70 +0.16

Taylor Advisors – Net Interest Margin Performance for Banks
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The Murray Bank’s T12M Net Interest Margin is 2.98%.

TA Tenured Clients T12M median is 3.55%, 57 bps higher than The Murray Bank.

`

Taylor Advisors Performance

Net Interest Margin - Fully Taxable Equivalent

Net Interest Margin Performance

Balance Sheet Management Clients



A. Above Average
B. Average
C. Below Average

SHESHUNOFF CEO AFFILIATION 3/8/2023:

HOW WOULD YOU RATE YOUR ALCO PROCESS WHEN IT 

COMES TO DRIVING PROFITABILITY AND STRATEGIES?
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“What should an ALCO and Investment 
process look like?



ALCO Best Practices
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Capital Liquidity

Interest 
Rate 
Sensitivity

Investments



Investments
6

Balance Sheet Strategies
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Interest 
Rate Risk

5
Deposits 
& Funding

4

Liquidity
3

Capital
2

Loans
1

Strategies



Taylor Advisors Services

‒ Operational Kick-Off meeting

‒ Customized ALCO Presentation/Packet

‒ Co-Facilitate Quarterly ALCO (Education & NIM Management)

‒ ALM Policy and IRR Assumptions Review/Recommendations

‒ Detailed review of various Interest Rate Reports

‒ Deposit Beta and Decay assumptions memo/analysis and/or stress testing

‒ Liquidity Assessment/Management/Policy Review

‒ Liquidity Analysis Worksheet & Contingency Funding Scenarios

‒ Deposit Benchmarking/Funding Analysis

‒ Perform Quarterly Capital Stress Tests (Growth and Credit)

‒ Review/Develop Capital Policy (includes Capital Contingencies)

‒ Balance Sheet Monitor Report (trends/observations/peer analysis)

‒ Investment Sector Recommendations with Product Examples

‒ Quarterly Investment Analytics (Cash Flow, Stress Testing, etc.)

‒ Balance Sheet Strategies for Profit Improvement/Risk Management

‒ Executive Summary Notes documenting Balance Sheet Strategies

‒ Weekly Commercial Loan Pricing Matrix Distribution

‒ Assist in Resolving Examiner Criticisms Associated w/ ALM Issues
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• Liquidity Analysis Worksheet & 
Contingency Funding Scenarios

• Detailed review of Interest Rate 
Risk Reports 

• Capital Stress Tests: Growth 
and Credit

• Balance Sheet Strategies to 
Improve Profit and Manage Risk

• Net Interest Margin 
Improvement

ALCO Workshop/
Formal ALCO

• Meeting Minutes Documenting 
   Balance Sheet Strategies

(1-6)

(1-6)

(2)

(4-6)

(3,4)

(1-6)



Planning-Based Balance Sheet Management Process

▪ Kickoff/Operational Meeting (Road Map)

‒ Review engagement objectives and set deadlines i.e., policy reviews

‒ Balance Sheet Phases: Liquidity, Capital, and IRR Management

‒ Prioritization process – Interest Rate Risk vs. Liquidity

‒ Policy limit appropriateness given new/tougher regulatory & economic environment

▪ Taylor Advisors Co-Facilitates the Formal ALCO, Management ALCO, Executive ALCO Working Group

‒ External ALM Analyst (Ideas, Opinions, and Analysis) 

‒ Action / Pending items for Taylor Advisors and/or your institution

▪ Balance Sheet Analysis and Strategy Discussion

‒ Balance Sheet Monitor (Macro) – Trends & Observations 

‒ ALCO Reports (Micro) – GAP, NIM Simulation, and EVE

‒ Other Internal Reports (CD maturities, rate sheets, wholesale funding, etc.)

▪ Frequent Communication

‒ Intra-quarter Communication (phone, e-mail, group conference calls, meetings)

‒ Policy updates, NIM protection strategies, deposit products, whole-sale funding, etc.
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The Murray Bank ALCO Packet Taylor Advisor ALCO Packet 

▪ Economic Update

▪ Shape of Yield Curve and Rate Climate

▪ Balance Sheet Discussions 

‒ Peers, NIMs, Trends, etc.

‒ Loan Pricing Strategies

▪ Capital Planning & Policy (P1)

‒ Loss Severity Analysis

‒ Stressed growth/credit scenarios

▪ Liquidity Assessment & Mgmt. (P2)

‒ Stress-Testing

‒ Deposits & Funding Strategies

▪ Interest Rate Risk Management (P3)

‒ IRR Report

‒ Beta/Decay Assumption Review

‒ Risk Scorecard/Policy Compliance

▪ Investment Holding Review (P4)

‒ Analytics, products and compliance

Review of Minutes/Agenda
- No Reports Seen

Balance Sheet/Income Statement
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Loan and Deposit Pricing/Mix
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Interest Rate Risk
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Liquidity/Funds Management
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Capital Management
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Investments
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Economic/Rate Discussion
- Covered in ALCO Materials

Performance/Peer Comparison
- No Reports Seen

Strategy Discussion
- Covered in ALCO Materials
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Loan Discussion and Pricing
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Capital
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The Murray Bank Capital Reports



Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Well Capitalized 

Minimums

Equity Capital to 

Assets 10.73       10.59       10.57       11.96       13.56       8.51        16.65     15.46       24.19       16.28       
Ranking 7                 8                 9                6                 5                 10              2               4                 1                 3                 

Tier One Leverage 

Ratio 10.65       10.52       11.29       11.10       12.95       7.71        16.65     15.46       24.12       15.46       5.00
Ranking 8                 9                 6                7                 5                 10              2               3                 1                 3                 

Common Equity Tier 

One Capital Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       6.50
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Tier One Capital 

Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       8.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Total Capital Ratio 18.05       12.71       13.06       14.27       20.64       12.35      28.07     16.78       35.62       28.71       10.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Risk Weighted 

Assets to Total 65% 87% 94% 84% 67% 67% 62% 95% 68% 55%
Ranking 3                 8                 9                7                 4                 5                2               10               6                 1                 

Dividend Payout 

Ratio (Last 12 42% 12% 41% 17% 0% 56% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Liquidity

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital

Balance Sheet Management – Capital (P1)
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Benchmark

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 90% 79% 60% 180% 106% 63% 103% 86% 116% 100% 62% 85% 71% 100%

Farm Land 1% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Agriculture Production 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 119% 107% 85% 73% 71% 88% 85% 99% 113% 168% 119% 215% 304%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0% 0% 0% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 9% 11% 9%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6%

Multifamily 50% 56% 60% 45% 34% 30% 42% 36% 43% 46% 36% 42% 48%

CRE Owner Occupied 106% 77% 73% 91% 92% 62% 88% 82% 76% 83% 81% 74% 56%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 256% 357% 379% 220% 212% 157% 209% 177% 172% 192% 179% 200% 190%

Commercial & Industrial 121% 123% 91% 77% 69% 65% 86% 105% 110% 124% 120% 126% 112%

Consumer 22% 24% 22% 11% 11% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%

Leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other Loans 0% 0% 0% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 9% 14%

Total Loans 771% 832% 785% 720% 618% 482% 636% 610% 652% 742% 630% 776% 816%

UBPR CRE Concentration* 397% 492% 499% 445% 353% 250% 355% 299% 332% 338% 276% 327% 309% 300%

UBPR + CRE Owner Occupied** 503% 569% 572% 536% 445% 312% 443% 381% 408% 421% 358% 401% 366%

Total CRE Concentration*** 503% 571% 579% 542% 451% 314% 445% 384% 412% 426% 361% 405% 368%

 Total CRE Rolling 3YR Growth Rate 179% 273% 22% 4% -11% -8% 21% 9% 11% 35% 8% 10% 26% 50%

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 0.00% 0.70% 0.49% 0.00% 2.09% 3.24% -0.16% 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Farm Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Agriculture Production 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 0.69% 1.04% 0.53% 1.91% -0.47% -0.08% -0.03% 0.13% -0.46% -0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.84% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 0.00% 0.00% 4.60% 0.78% -0.20% -0.17% -0.16% -0.16% -0.10% -0.15% -0.15% -0.14% -0.14%

Multifamily -0.55% -0.55% 0.15% 1.68% -1.33% 0.02% -0.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CRE Owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.33% -0.02% -0.01% -0.02% -0.02% -0.08% 0.05% -0.24% 0.00%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 1.11% 0.28% 0.03% -0.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Commercial & Industrial -0.51% 0.34% 1.10% 0.03% 0.20% -0.02% -0.02% -0.27% -0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Consumer -0.08% -0.09% 0.23% -0.22% 0.16% -0.38% 0.48% 0.09% -0.21% 4.98% 5.77% 6.83% 8.66%

Leases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Loans 0.00% 58.54% 54.93% 3.25% 4.17% 1.65% 0.83% 1.30% 1.19% 0.00% -0.24% 0.00% -0.05%

Total Loans -0.01% 0.26% 0.38% 0.71% 0.51% 0.48% -0.13% 0.21% -0.06% 0.00% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03%

UBPR CRE Loss Rate* -0.02% 0.01% 0.02% 0.07% 0.06% 0.09% -0.03% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

UBPR + CRE Owner Loss Rate** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total CRE Loss Rate*** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

*Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied

**Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied

***Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied, Farm Land

West Gate Bank

Loans as a % of Total Capital

Loss Rate as a % of Loan Category

Benchmark Period 2001Y - 2004Y
Scenario 5                 

vs. Benchmark

Scenario 6                              

vs. Benchmark

Average 2 Year Net Charge-Off  (NCO) 2,778                              9.18 x                           17.85 x

Average Balance Non-Performing Asset (NPA) 5,867                              6.68 x                           11.27 x

 Average Total Risk Based Capital (RBC) 32,388                              4.08 x                              3.61 x

NCO / NPA 47%                              0.81 x                              1.25 x

NPA / RBC 18%                              1.64 x                              3.12 x

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

5% Growth Rate                                                  

&                                                                         

Minor Recession

15% Growth Rate                             

&                                                     

Major Recession

Reported As of

2019Q1

Allowance for Loan Loss (ALL) 10,530 25,485                        49,584                        

Charge Off est. (T12M Provision*2) >> (5,030)                         (5,030)                         

Additional Reserve Est. >> 14,955                       39,054                       

Real Estate Owned (REO) 1,033

Non Performing Assets (NPA) 13,940 39,207                        66,112                        

Additional NCL Est. from growth >> 1,429                         4,496                         

Additional NPA Est. from Bad Credit  >> 23,838                       47,676                       

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

ALL / NPA 76% ALL / NPA >> 65% 75% ALL / NPA -13.95% -0.71%

NPA / RBC 12% NPA / RBC >> 30% 57% NPA / RBC 151.99% 380.53%

NPA / AAA 1% NPA / AAA >> 3% 4% NPA / AAA 158.05% 267.73%

Pro Forma Time Period 2 years

 Projected Earnings (mulitple of T12M) 23,054 Retained est. net of Provision, Tax & DVD  >> 10,631                        (7,799)                         

Loan Yield (T12M) 5.30% Retained est. from Growth net of NPA >> (43)                              589                             
ROAA (T12M) 1.02% Retained Earnings to AAA Est >> 0.43% -0.26%
ROAE (T12M) 11.34% Retained Earnings to T1C Est. >> 4.68% -3.46%

Sub Chapter-S Status No Regulatory Dividend Payout Ratio Limit >> 100                             % 20                               %

Effective Tax Rate 21% Bank Dividend Payout Est ($ / %) >> 5                                  % -                              %

Special Dividend or Capital Contribution -          Scenario 5 Scenario 6

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 107,832 CET1 Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 CET1 9.82% -6.69%

Tier 1 Capital 107,832 T1C Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 T1C 9.82% -6.69%

Total Risk Based Capital 118,362 RBC Net of Retained Earnings >> 132,107 116,818 RBC 11.61% -1.30%

Average Adjusted Assets ####### 1,297,629                  1,535,451                  

AAA Growth >> 107,077                     344,899                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Scenario 6 28.97%

Risk Weighted Assets ####### 1,094,992                  1,295,676                  

RWA Growth >> 90,356                       291,040                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Est. RWA Mix 84% 84% 84% Scenario 6 28.97%

Common Equity Tier 1 10.73% CET1 Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 42,531 est. $ excess / (short) 47,245 16,403 Scenario 6 -2.97%

Tier 1 Leverage 9.06% T1 Leverage Ratio Estimate >> 9.13% 6.55%

well-capitalized 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% Scenario 5 0.07%

est. $ excess / (short) 48,304 est. $ excess / (short) 53,538 23,850 Scenario 6 -2.50%

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 10.73% T1C Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 27,461 est. $ excess / (short) 30,820 (3,032) Scenario 6 -2.97%

Total Risk-Based Capital 11.78% RBC Ratio Estimate >> 12.06% 9.02%

well-capitalized 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% Scenario 5 0.28%

est. $ excess / (short) 17,898 est. $ excess / (short) 22,608 (12,750) Scenario 6 -2.77%

CET1 Ratio

T1 Leverage Ratio

T1C Ratio

RBC Ratio

Risk Weighted Assets

Average Adjusted Assets

5% of loans go bad           

>75% Coverage 

Ratio

2.5% of loans go bad           

>65% Coverage 

Ratio
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Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Well Capitalized 

Minimums

Equity Capital to 

Assets 10.73       10.59       10.57       11.96       13.56       8.51        16.65     15.46       24.19       16.28       
Ranking 7                 8                 9                6                 5                 10              2               4                 1                 3                 

Tier One Leverage 

Ratio 10.65       10.52       11.29       11.10       12.95       7.71        16.65     15.46       24.12       15.46       5.00
Ranking 8                 9                 6                7                 5                 10              2               3                 1                 3                 

Common Equity Tier 

One Capital Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       6.50
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Tier One Capital 

Ratio 16.80       11.46       11.81       13.11       19.39       11.28      26.82     15.92       34.47       27.90       8.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Total Capital Ratio 18.05       12.71       13.06       14.27       20.64       12.35      28.07     16.78       35.62       28.71       10.00
Ranking 5                 9                 8                7                 4                 10              3               6                 1                 2                 

Risk Weighted 

Assets to Total 65% 87% 94% 84% 67% 67% 62% 95% 68% 55%
Ranking 3                 8                 9                7                 4                 5                2               10               6                 1                 

Dividend Payout 

Ratio (Last 12 42% 12% 41% 17% 0% 56% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Benchmark

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 90% 79% 60% 180% 106% 63% 103% 86% 116% 100% 62% 85% 71% 100%

Farm Land 1% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Agriculture Production 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 119% 107% 85% 73% 71% 88% 85% 99% 113% 168% 119% 215% 304%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0% 0% 0% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 9% 11% 9%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6%

Multifamily 50% 56% 60% 45% 34% 30% 42% 36% 43% 46% 36% 42% 48%

CRE Owner Occupied 106% 77% 73% 91% 92% 62% 88% 82% 76% 83% 81% 74% 56%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 256% 357% 379% 220% 212% 157% 209% 177% 172% 192% 179% 200% 190%

Commercial & Industrial 121% 123% 91% 77% 69% 65% 86% 105% 110% 124% 120% 126% 112%

Consumer 22% 24% 22% 11% 11% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%

Leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other Loans 0% 0% 0% 7% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 9% 14%

Total Loans 771% 832% 785% 720% 618% 482% 636% 610% 652% 742% 630% 776% 816%

UBPR CRE Concentration* 397% 492% 499% 445% 353% 250% 355% 299% 332% 338% 276% 327% 309% 300%

UBPR + CRE Owner Occupied** 503% 569% 572% 536% 445% 312% 443% 381% 408% 421% 358% 401% 366%

Total CRE Concentration*** 503% 571% 579% 542% 451% 314% 445% 384% 412% 426% 361% 405% 368%

 Total CRE Rolling 3YR Growth Rate 179% 273% 22% 4% -11% -8% 21% 9% 11% 35% 8% 10% 26% 50%

Loan Sector 2007Y 2008Y 2009Y 2010Y 2011Y 2012Y 2013Y 2014Y 2015Y 2016Y 2017Y 2018Y 2019Y

Construction & Land Development 0.00% 0.70% 0.49% 0.00% 2.09% 3.24% -0.16% 1.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Farm Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Agriculture Production 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 1st 0.69% 1.04% 0.53% 1.91% -0.47% -0.08% -0.03% 0.13% -0.46% -0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Closed-end 2nd 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.84% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1-4 Family Revolving HE-Line 0.00% 0.00% 4.60% 0.78% -0.20% -0.17% -0.16% -0.16% -0.10% -0.15% -0.15% -0.14% -0.14%

Multifamily -0.55% -0.55% 0.15% 1.68% -1.33% 0.02% -0.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CRE Owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.33% -0.02% -0.01% -0.02% -0.02% -0.08% 0.05% -0.24% 0.00%

CRE Non-owner Occupied 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 1.11% 0.28% 0.03% -0.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Commercial & Industrial -0.51% 0.34% 1.10% 0.03% 0.20% -0.02% -0.02% -0.27% -0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Consumer -0.08% -0.09% 0.23% -0.22% 0.16% -0.38% 0.48% 0.09% -0.21% 4.98% 5.77% 6.83% 8.66%

Leases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Loans 0.00% 58.54% 54.93% 3.25% 4.17% 1.65% 0.83% 1.30% 1.19% 0.00% -0.24% 0.00% -0.05%

Total Loans -0.01% 0.26% 0.38% 0.71% 0.51% 0.48% -0.13% 0.21% -0.06% 0.00% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03%

UBPR CRE Loss Rate* -0.02% 0.01% 0.02% 0.07% 0.06% 0.09% -0.03% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

UBPR + CRE Owner Loss Rate** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total CRE Loss Rate*** -0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.06% 0.06% 0.07% -0.02% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

*Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied

**Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied

***Includes Construction & Land Development, Multifamily, CRE Non-owner Occupied, CRE Owner Occupied, Farm Land

West Gate Bank

Loans as a % of Total Capital

Loss Rate as a % of Loan Category

Benchmark Period 2001Y - 2004Y
Scenario 5                 

vs. Benchmark

Scenario 6                              

vs. Benchmark

Average 2 Year Net Charge-Off  (NCO) 2,778                              9.18 x                           17.85 x

Average Balance Non-Performing Asset (NPA) 5,867                              6.68 x                           11.27 x

 Average Total Risk Based Capital (RBC) 32,388                              4.08 x                              3.61 x

NCO / NPA 47%                              0.81 x                              1.25 x

NPA / RBC 18%                              1.64 x                              3.12 x

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

5% Growth Rate                                                  

&                                                                         

Minor Recession

15% Growth Rate                             

&                                                     

Major Recession

Reported As of

2019Q1

Allowance for Loan Loss (ALL) 10,530 25,485                        49,584                        

Charge Off est. (T12M Provision*2) >> (5,030)                         (5,030)                         

Additional Reserve Est. >> 14,955                       39,054                       

Real Estate Owned (REO) 1,033

Non Performing Assets (NPA) 13,940 39,207                        66,112                        

Additional NCL Est. from growth >> 1,429                         4,496                         

Additional NPA Est. from Bad Credit  >> 23,838                       47,676                       

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

ALL / NPA 76% ALL / NPA >> 65% 75% ALL / NPA -13.95% -0.71%

NPA / RBC 12% NPA / RBC >> 30% 57% NPA / RBC 151.99% 380.53%

NPA / AAA 1% NPA / AAA >> 3% 4% NPA / AAA 158.05% 267.73%

Pro Forma Time Period 2 years

 Projected Earnings (mulitple of T12M) 23,054 Retained est. net of Provision, Tax & DVD  >> 10,631                        (7,799)                         

Loan Yield (T12M) 5.30% Retained est. from Growth net of NPA >> (43)                              589                             
ROAA (T12M) 1.02% Retained Earnings to AAA Est >> 0.43% -0.26%
ROAE (T12M) 11.34% Retained Earnings to T1C Est. >> 4.68% -3.46%

Sub Chapter-S Status No Regulatory Dividend Payout Ratio Limit >> 100                             % 20                               %

Effective Tax Rate 21% Bank Dividend Payout Est ($ / %) >> 5                                  % -                              %

Special Dividend or Capital Contribution -          Scenario 5 Scenario 6

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 107,832 CET1 Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 CET1 9.82% -6.69%

Tier 1 Capital 107,832 T1C Net of Retained Earnings >> 118,420 100,622 T1C 9.82% -6.69%

Total Risk Based Capital 118,362 RBC Net of Retained Earnings >> 132,107 116,818 RBC 11.61% -1.30%

Average Adjusted Assets ####### 1,297,629                  1,535,451                  

AAA Growth >> 107,077                     344,899                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Scenario 6 28.97%

Risk Weighted Assets ####### 1,094,992                  1,295,676                  

RWA Growth >> 90,356                       291,040                     Scenario 5 8.99%

Est. RWA Mix 84% 84% 84% Scenario 6 28.97%

Common Equity Tier 1 10.73% CET1 Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 42,531 est. $ excess / (short) 47,245 16,403 Scenario 6 -2.97%

Tier 1 Leverage 9.06% T1 Leverage Ratio Estimate >> 9.13% 6.55%

well-capitalized 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% Scenario 5 0.07%

est. $ excess / (short) 48,304 est. $ excess / (short) 53,538 23,850 Scenario 6 -2.50%

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 10.73% T1C Ratio Estimate >> 10.81% 7.77%

well-capitalized 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% Scenario 5 0.08%

est. $ excess / (short) 27,461 est. $ excess / (short) 30,820 (3,032) Scenario 6 -2.97%

Total Risk-Based Capital 11.78% RBC Ratio Estimate >> 12.06% 9.02%

well-capitalized 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% Scenario 5 0.28%

est. $ excess / (short) 17,898 est. $ excess / (short) 22,608 (12,750) Scenario 6 -2.77%

CET1 Ratio

T1 Leverage Ratio

T1C Ratio

RBC Ratio

Risk Weighted Assets

Average Adjusted Assets

5% of loans go bad           

>75% Coverage 

Ratio

2.5% of loans go bad           

>65% Coverage 

Ratio
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▪ Capital Tool, Policy, and Strategies

‒ Deliverable: Enhance or Change Capital Policy and/or Plan

‒ Deliverable: Loan Sector Concentration Detail and Loss 

Severity Analysis (see example)

‒ Deliverable: Various Capital Stress Tests

‒ Stressed growth scenarios

‒ Stressed credit scenarios (See sample)

‒ Compare capital position to regulatory limits
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The Murray Bank Liquidity Reports

Policy 

Limit  Current  30 days  90 days  4-6 Months  7-12 Months 

Projected total assets 441,180,896    440,191,852    441,248,298    442,448,053    445,000,000       

Operating (Primary) Liquidity

A) Cash position 18,547,732 15,052,412 12,790,927 12,658,058 15,056,725

Other Sources of Funds

Loan Reductions 0 0 0 0

Investment Reductions 1,420,000 881,000 1,810,000 2,911,000

Non Interest Bearing deposit growth 0 0 0 1,070,718

Now & Savings growth 0 0 160,000 7,946,807

MMDA growth 100,000 125,000 550,000 144,499

Retail Time Deposit Growth 6,838,420 0 660,000 0

Wholesale Deposit Growth (Public Funds) 924 0 0 0

B) Total Sources of Funds 18,547,732 23,411,756 13,796,927 15,838,058 27,129,749

Uses of Funds

Loan growth/funded commitments 4,002,107 4,276,352 3,217,027 445,344

Investment maturities purchased 0 0 0 0

Non Interest Bearing deposit reduction 1,500,000 2,700,000 1,120,000 0

Now & Savings reduction 150,000 700,000 0 0

MMDA reduction 0 0 0 0

Retail Time deposit reduction 0 2,688,420 0 2,151,618

Wholesale Deposit Reduction (Public Funds) 0 2,000 0 0

C) Total Uses of Funds -                      5,652,107         10,366,772       4,337,027         2,596,962           

D) Projected Cash Flow (B - C) 18,547,732       17,759,649       3,430,155         11,501,031       24,532,787         

Cashflow Coverage Ratio (B/C) 4.14                    1.33                    3.65                    10.45                    

Cumulative Cashlfow Coverage 4.14                    2.32                    2.61                    3.49                      

Other sources of operating liquidity

Unsecured funding available 9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000         9,500,000           

** FHLB availability 10.0% 44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090       44,118,090         
** fhlb availability based on stock

Unpledged Investments (liquid buffer) 114,444,209    112,857,701    111,066,097    111,256,097    107,345,097       

E)      - less liquidity cushion needed 5.0% (22,059,045)     (22,009,593)     (22,062,415)     (22,122,403)     (22,250,000)       

F) Total Other Sources of Operating Liquidity 146,003,254    144,466,198    142,621,772    142,751,784    138,713,187       

G) Total Operating Liquidity   (D + F) 164,550,986    162,225,847    146,051,927    154,252,815    163,245,974       

Operating Liquidity % of assets 10.0% 37.30% 36.85% 33.10% 34.86% 36.68%

Contingent Liquidity

Liquidity Cushion available (deducted above) 22,059,045       22,009,593       22,062,415       22,122,403       22,250,000         

Brokered Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,058,045       22,008,593       22,061,415       22,121,403       22,249,000         

Additional FHLB Borrowing available (loan collateral) 10.0% 15,421,178       8,780,998         8,780,998         8,780,998         8,780,998           

Internet Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,059,045       22,009,593       22,062,415       22,122,403       22,250,000         

Funding Gap (Cashflow) (3,375,029)       603,896             2,013,883         5,942,913           

Fed Discount Window 5.0% 2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382         2,933,382           

H) Total Contingent Liquidty 84,530,695       74,367,129       78,504,521       80,094,471       84,406,293         

Total Liquidity  (G + H) 249,081,681    236,592,976    224,556,447    234,347,286    247,652,267       

Total Liquidity % of Assets 20.0% 56.5% 53.7% 50.9% 53.0% 55.7%

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Report - Sources & Uses Statement

3/31/2023

blue >> required management  inputs 441,180,896   

red >> policy limit inputs

Response

Liquidity & Funding Measures Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

n
o
n
e Current 12/31/2022

Risk 

Elevated?

Policy Limits (exhibit 1)

Operational Liquidity 164,550,986    161,584,087   

Operational Liquidity % 12.00% 10.00% 8.00% 37.30% 37.48% h none

Total Liquidity 249,081,681    245,584,781   

Total Liquidity % 25.00% 20.00% 15.00% 56.46% 56.96% h none

Borrowing Capacity (exibit 3)

Discount Window Availability 2,933,382        2,904,831      

Discount Window Availability % 40.00% 30.00% 20.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

FHLB Availability 59,539,268      59,539,268     

FHLB Availability % 40.00% 30.00% 20.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

Correspondent 9,500,000        9,500,000      

Correspondent 50.00% 40.00% 30.00% 100.00% 100.00% none

Funding Concentration (exhibit 4)

Term FHLB Advances -                  -                

FHLB Advances / Assets 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% none

Brokered Deposits 1,000              1,000             

Brokered Deposits/ Assets 2.00% 3.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% none

Public Term Funds 416,076           414,085         

Public Funds / Assets 6.00% 8.00% 10.00% 0.09% 0.10% none

Total Alternative Funding 2,056,076        1,855,085      

Total Alternative Funding / Assets 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 0.47% 0.43% none

Sources & Uses

90 days - Min Operating Liquidity % 10.00% 8.00% 5.00% 33.10% 38.31% h none

90 days - Min Total Liquidity % 20.00% 15.00% 10.00% 50.89% 57.73% h none

180 days - Min Operating Liquidity % 10.00% 8.00% 5.00% 34.86% 31.33% none

180 days - Min Total Liquidity % 20.00% 15.00% 10.00% 52.97% 49.81% none

Risk Indicators
Capital at Risk (reduced borrowing capacity)

Tier 1 Capital 7.90% 7.50% 7.00% 9.07% 8.78% none

Tier 1 Risk Based Capital 8.00% 7.50% 7.00% 14.62% h Level 3

Total Risk Based Capital 11.00% 10.50% 10.00% 15.87% h Level 3

Non Performing Loans / Gross Loans 3.00% 5.00% 7.50% 0.07% none

NPA / Assets 3.00% 5.00% 7.00% 0.00% none

Net Charge Offs YTD / Loans 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 0.00% none

Increased Funding Needs

Loans / Deposits 85.00% 100.00% 115.00% 66.88% none

Deposits Change this quarter -5.00% -7.00% -10.00% -1.54% none

Decrease in Funds available

Brokered CDs available.? no yes yes none

FHLB capacity reduced (haircut)? yes no no none

Expectation or actual Regulatory letter? yes no no none

Response Level Directives

  Management will report to the ALCO the nature and reasons for  the stress, and whether the condition should be considered temporary

  Should the stress level not be considered temporary, possible actions for achieving a non-stressed indicator will be presented.

  Management will present specific action plans to reduce stress, including responsible parties and expected time tables to the ALCO 

  Management will activate the Contingency Funding Plan at the level deemed appropriate.  

  At the first meeting of ALCO, the stress level of the CFP will be considered and adjusted if necessary.

Response Level Level / Direction

Current

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Report - Early Warning System

3/31/2023

focused response

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

normal operations

stressed operations

blue >> required management inputs Total Assets 441,180,896

Collateral 

Balance Haircut TMB Adj  notes Limit Outstanding Available Avail % of Limit

Uncollateralized Lines

Correspondent Bank - ServisFirst 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 100.0%

Federal Funds Line

Correspondent Bank - Bankers Bank of KY

Federal Funds Line 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 100.0%

A) Total Uncollateralized Lines 9,500,000 0 9,500,000

Collateralized Capacity

Federal Home Loan Bank

Current Borrowings 1) 0

1-4 Family 1st Lien 68,345,074 100.00% 77.40% 1) 52,899,087 0 52,899,087 100.0%

Multifamily 8,197,754 100.00% 81.00% 1) 6,640,181 0 6,640,181 100.0%

FHLB Loan Collateral 76,542,828 59,539,268 0 59,539,268 100.0%

Total FHLB 76,542,828 59,539,268 0 59,539,268 100.0%

Fed Discount Window

CMOs 0 98.00% 100.00% 1) 0 0 #DIV/0!

SBAs 3,230,953 90.79% 100.00% 1) 2,933,382 2,933,382 100.0%

Total Fed Discount Window 3,230,953 2,933,382 0 2,933,382 100.0%

C) Total Collateralized Lines 79,773,781 62,472,650 0 62,472,650 100.0%

Total Borrowing Capacity  (A+C) 71,972,650 0 71,972,650 100.0%

Total Liquidity % of Assets 16.3%

Total Contingent Liquidity

Brokered Deposits 5% 22,059,045

FHLB Advances 10% 44,118,090

Public Term Funds 416,076 120,211,300

Internet Deposits 5% 22,059,045

Fed Discount Window 5% 22,059,045 27%   of Assets

Fed Funds LOC 9,500,000

Notes:

1) Market value adjustment -- The purpose of this market value adjustment is to ensure not only a conservative view of collateralized 

capacity, but also a realistic one as well.  Collateral value for pledging purposes is based upon market values, not par values, so one 

must adjust collateral accordingly so as not to over-inflate collateral capacity.  Haircut levels remain relatively static over time, but 

market values can fluctuate constantly.

THE MURRAY BANK

Contingency Funding

3/31/2023

blue >> required management inputs

30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Funding Needs
Total Brokered Deposits 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Fed Funds Purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Securities Sold Under Repo 1,500,000 0.3% 0 % 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1,500,000 0.3%

FHLB Advances 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 % 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Internet Deposits 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Alternative Funding 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 0.3%

Funding Sources
Cash Changes (incl FF) (3,495,320) -0.8% (2,261,485) -0.5% (132,869) 0.0% 2,398,667 0.5% (3,491,007) -0.8%

Securities Maturity & Prepay * 1,620,291 0.4% 2,865,381 0.6% 2,146,752 0.5% 3,544,246 0.8% 10,176,670 2.3%

Funding Sources (1,875,029) (0) 603,896 0 2,013,883 0 5,942,913 0 6,685,663 1.5%

Funding Gaps 
30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Free Collateral included in Operating Liquidity

Cashflow
Funding Needs 1,500,000 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1,500,000 0.3%

Funding Sources (1,875,029) -0.4% 603,896 0.1% 2,013,883 0.5% 5,942,913 1.3% 6,685,663 1.5%

Funding Gap (3,375,029) -0.8% 603,896 0.1% 2,013,883 0.5% 5,942,913 1.3% 5,185,663 1.2%

Cumulative Funding Gap (2,771,133) -0.6% (757,250) -0.2% 5,185,663 1.2%

Optionality
30 days 90 days 4-6 Months 7-12 Months First yr

Change in Security Cash Flows up 200 0 0.0% -35,620 0.0% -187,917 0.0% -399,749 -0.1% -623,286 -0.1%

Change in Callable FHLB Up 200 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%

 Funding Gap less Optionality Impact on 

Funding Up 200 (3,375,029) -0.8% 568,276 0.1% 1,825,966 0.4% 5,543,164 1.3% 4,562,377 1.0%

*includes securities with options currently in the money to be called

THE MURRAY BANK

Funding Gaps

3/31/2023

Policy 

Limit  Current  30 days  90 days  4-6 Months  7-12 Months 

Projected total assets 441,180,896      440,191,852      441,248,298      442,448,053      445,000,000      

Operating (Primary) Liquidity

A) Cash position 18,547,732        15,052,412        12,790,927        12,658,058        15,056,725        

B) Total Sources of Funds 18,547,732        23,411,756        13,796,927        15,838,058        27,129,749        

C) Total Uses of Funds -                       5,652,107          10,366,772        4,337,027          2,596,962          

D) Projected Cash Flow (B - C) 18,547,732        17,759,649        3,430,155          11,501,031        24,532,787        

F) Total Other Sources of Operating Liquidity 146,003,254      144,466,198      142,621,772      142,751,784      138,713,187      

G) Total Operating Liquidity   (D + F) 164,550,986      162,225,847      146,051,927      154,252,815      163,245,974      

Operating Liquidity % of assets 10.0% 37.30% 36.85% 33.10% 34.86% 36.68%

Contingent Liquidity

Liquidity Cushion available (deducted above) 22,059,045        22,009,593        22,062,415        22,122,403        22,250,000        

Brokered Deposits available (per policy) 5.0% 22,058,045        22,008,593        22,061,415        22,121,403        22,249,000        

Additional FHLB Borrowing available (loan collateral) 15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        15,421,178        

Funding Gap (Cashflow) -                       (3,375,029)         603,896              2,013,883          5,942,913          

Fed Discount Window 2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          2,933,382          

H) Total Secondary Liquidty 62,471,650        58,997,717        63,082,286        64,612,249        68,796,474        

Total Liquidity  (G + H) 227,022,636      221,223,564      209,134,213      218,865,064      232,042,447      

Total Liquidity % of Assets 20.0% 51.5% 50.3% 47.4% 49.5% 52.1%

Stress Modifiers

1 Unfunded commitments fund at a 75% higher rate than initially expected -                       (750,000)            (1,500,000)         (2,250,000)         (4,500,000)         

2 Demand Deposit Balances decline by 10% -                       (28,477,298)      (28,149,798)      (28,108,798)      (29,025,000)      

3 Core time deposits reduced by 10% -                       (41,237,970)      (40,360,328)      (40,385,328)      (20,547,500)      

4 Uncollateralized lines (i.e., Fed Funds) reduced by 100% (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         (9,500,000)         

5 Securities cashflow impact in up 200bp scenario -                       -                       (35,620)               (187,917)            (399,749)            

6 No access to brokered deposits -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

7 FHLB Loan collateral haircuts are increased by 10%. (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         (5,953,927)         

8       

9       

10       

Scenario Modifiers (15,453,927)      (85,919,194)      (85,499,672)      (86,385,969)      (69,926,176)      

Modified Operating Liquidity 149,097,059      76,306,653        60,552,255        67,866,846        93,319,798        

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Policy Limit 10.00% 33.79% 17.33% 13.72% 15.34% 20.97%

5.00% 0.00% -10.00% Early Warning Response

Modified Total Liquidity 211,568,709      135,304,370      123,634,541      132,479,095      162,116,271      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 20.00% 47.96% 30.74% 28.02% 29.94% 36.43%

20.00% 10.00% 0.00% Early Warning Response

Scenario C (Extreme Stress)

THE MURRAY BANK

Liquidity Stress Test

3/31/2023



Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National Bank - 

Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison Building 

& Loan 

Association

Loans to Deposits 78.0              114.0             88.2              97.1              74.1              89.9                94.0              104.6             151.3             72.9              

Ranking 3                        9                        4                        7                        2                        5                           6                        8                        10                      1                        

Liquidity Ratio 15.2              7.0                3.3                16.0              36.9              8.2                  21.7              8.6                8.1                43.4              

Ranking 5                        9                        10                      4                        2                        7                           3                        6                        8                        1                        

Liquid Assets to Total Assets 13.5              6.3                3.0                14.1              31.8              7.5                  18.1              7.3                6.2                36.4              

Ranking 5                        8                        10                      4                        2                        6                           3                        7                        9                        1                        

Pledged Securities to Securities 81.7     6.8      99.6     -      -      71.3       -      NA -      0.1      

Ranking 8            6            9            1            1            7               1            NA 1            5            

Core Deposits to Total Deposits 94.6              84.9              79.9              94.3              93.9              91.6                86.0              96.3              82.7              97.0              

Ranking 3                        8                        10                      4                        5                        6                           7                        2                        9                        1                        

Net NonCore Funding Dependence (10.9)             21.0              19.8              (3.1)               (4.0)               12.0                1.9                (4.7)               26.9              4.0                

Ranking 1                        9                        8                        4                        3                        7                           5                        2                        10                      6                        

NMDs to Total Deposits 79.8              46.8              77.3              60.5              31.7              57.5                48.0              59.2              58.0              69.2              

Ranking 1                        9                        2                        4                        10                      7                           8                        5                        6                        3                        

Volatile Liabilities to Total Assets 6.6                12.9              5.2                3.5                5.3                12.2                11.6              3.0                14.4              5.8                

Ranking 6                        9                        3                        2                        4                        8                           7                        1                        10                      5                        

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital Liquidity

Balance Sheet Management – Liquidity (P2)

CONFIDENTIAL
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Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank - 

Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National Bank - 

Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison Building 

& Loan 

Association

Loans to Deposits 78.0              114.0             88.2              97.1              74.1              89.9                94.0              104.6             151.3             72.9              

Ranking 3                        9                        4                        7                        2                        5                           6                        8                        10                      1                        

Liquidity Ratio 15.2              7.0                3.3                16.0              36.9              8.2                  21.7              8.6                8.1                43.4              

Ranking 5                        9                        10                      4                        2                        7                           3                        6                        8                        1                        

Liquid Assets to Total Assets 13.5              6.3                3.0                14.1              31.8              7.5                  18.1              7.3                6.2                36.4              

Ranking 5                        8                        10                      4                        2                        6                           3                        7                        9                        1                        

Pledged Securities to Securities 81.7     6.8      99.6     -      -      71.3       -      NA -      0.1      

Ranking 8            6            9            1            1            7               1            NA 1            5            

Core Deposits to Total Deposits 94.6              84.9              79.9              94.3              93.9              91.6                86.0              96.3              82.7              97.0              

Ranking 3                        8                        10                      4                        5                        6                           7                        2                        9                        1                        

Net NonCore Funding Dependence (10.9)             21.0              19.8              (3.1)               (4.0)               12.0                1.9                (4.7)               26.9              4.0                

Ranking 1                        9                        8                        4                        3                        7                           5                        2                        10                      6                        

NMDs to Total Deposits 79.8              46.8              77.3              60.5              31.7              57.5                48.0              59.2              58.0              69.2              

Ranking 1                        9                        2                        4                        10                      7                           8                        5                        6                        3                        

Volatile Liabilities to Total Assets 6.6                12.9              5.2                3.5                5.3                12.2                11.6              3.0                14.4              5.8                

Ranking 6                        9                        3                        2                        4                        8                           7                        1                        10                      5                        

▪ Strategic Liquidity (tools, policy, strategies)

‒ Deliverable: Review Peer Data

‒ How can we improve our process? Why are we different?

‒ Deliverable: Liquidity Policy and Limits

‒ Expanded Contingency Funding Plan Language

‒ Deliverable: Liquidity Analysis Worksheets(s)

‒ Measure and monitor asset AND liability liquidity

‒ Deliverable: Pro forma Cash Flow Scenario/Analysis Worksheet(s)

‒ Stressed liquidity measured & contingent liquidity availability

‒ Deliverable: Sources and Uses and Early Warning Triggers



Deposit Discussion and Pricing
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Interest Rate Risk



The Murray Bank Interest Rate Risk Reports
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Liquidity

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital

Balance Sheet Management – Interest Rate Risk (P3)

CONFIDENTIAL
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▪ Manage IRR exposure and earnings volatility in different rate 

environments

‒ Complete policy review – set appropriate policy limits

‒ Review assumptions (input)

‒ Deliverable: Annual Assumptions Memo

‒ Deliverable: Deposit Beta assumptions review

‒ Bank deposit Analysis and/or stress testing

‒ Deliverable: Deposit Decay assumptions review

‒ Bank deposit Analysis and/or stress testing

‒ Review Asset Liability reports (output)

‒ Deliverable: Inclusion/Review of select IRR pages in B.S. Management 

presentations

‒ Deliverable: Review and/or recommend Periodic “What-if” analysis

‒ Deliverable: Annual Back Testing



Investments



The Murray Bank Investment Reports
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Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank 

- Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Yield on Securities TEY (%) 2.19             2.89            4.13           3.23            2.47            2.99            2.14                            - 2.40            3.47            

Ranking 8                      5                     1                    3                     6                      4                     9                     - 7                     2                      

Yield on Securities (%) 2.12             2.89            4.11           3.23            2.47            2.54            2.14                            - 2.40            2.99            

Ranking 9                      4                     1                    2                     6                      5                     8                     - 7                     3                      

MBS ($000) -              2,026          -             948             2,383           -              601             -               2,110          19,879         

% of Portfolio 0% 28% 0% 10% 19% 0% 7% - 42% 26%

CMBS ($000) -              -             -             2,621          -              741             -              -               1,809          -              

% of Portfolio 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 3% 0% - 36% 0%

CMO -              486             -             3,887          9,896           220             -              -               -             6,117           

% of Portfolio 0% 7% 0% 41% 78% 1% 0% - 0% 8%

Municipal ($000) 15,102         2,262          917             -              -              17,626         712             -               554             42,664         

% of Portfolio 31% 31% 3% 0% 0% 68% 8% - 11% 57%

Govt. Agency($000) 12,903         -             1,057          -              400              5,598          7,678           -               504             6,670           

% of Portfolio 27% 0% 4% 0% 3% 22% 85% - 10% 9%

U.S. Treasury ($000) 20,156         497             -             -              -              -              -              -               -             -              

% of Portfolio 42% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%

Other Securities ($000) 20,156         2,542          24,928        2,047          (26)              1,732          -              -               49               3                 

% of Portfolio 42% 35% 93% 22% 0% 7% 0% - 1% 0%

Total Securities ($000) 48,161        7,316         26,902       9,503         12,653        25,917       8,991         -              5,026         75,333        

Structured Notes ($000) -              -             -             -              -              3,741          444             -               -             999              

Pledged Securities (%) 82% 7% 100% 0% 0% 71% 0% - 0% 0%

BV Municipals as % Equity Capital 51% 11% 5% 0% 0% 105% 3% 0% 2% 113%

Liquidity

Interest 
Rate Risk

Investments

Capital

Balance Sheet Management – Investments (P4)

Hocking Valley 

Bank CenterBank

RiverHills Bank 

- Milford CBank

Warsaw Federal 

S&L

1st National 

Bank - Lebanon

Miami Savings 

Bank - 

Miamitown

Eagle Savings 

Bank - 

Cincinnati

Valley Central 

Savings Bank - 

Reading

Harrison 

Building & Loan 

Association

Yield on Securities TEY (%) 2.19             2.89            4.13           3.23            2.47            2.99            2.14                            - 2.40            3.47            

Ranking 8                      5                     1                    3                     6                      4                     9                     - 7                     2                      

Yield on Securities (%) 2.12             2.89            4.11           3.23            2.47            2.54            2.14                            - 2.40            2.99            

Ranking 9                      4                     1                    2                     6                      5                     8                     - 7                     3                      

MBS ($000) -              2,026          -             948             2,383           -              601             -               2,110          19,879         

% of Portfolio 0% 28% 0% 10% 19% 0% 7% - 42% 26%

CMBS ($000) -              -             -             2,621          -              741             -              -               1,809          -              

% of Portfolio 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 3% 0% - 36% 0%

CMO -              486             -             3,887          9,896           220             -              -               -             6,117           

% of Portfolio 0% 7% 0% 41% 78% 1% 0% - 0% 8%

Municipal ($000) 15,102         2,262          917             -              -              17,626         712             -               554             42,664         

% of Portfolio 31% 31% 3% 0% 0% 68% 8% - 11% 57%

Govt. Agency($000) 12,903         -             1,057          -              400              5,598          7,678           -               504             6,670           

% of Portfolio 27% 0% 4% 0% 3% 22% 85% - 10% 9%

U.S. Treasury ($000) 20,156         497             -             -              -              -              -              -               -             -              

% of Portfolio 42% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%

Other Securities ($000) 20,156         2,542          24,928        2,047          (26)              1,732          -              -               49               3                 

% of Portfolio 42% 35% 93% 22% 0% 7% 0% - 1% 0%

Total Securities ($000) 48,161        7,316         26,902       9,503         12,653        25,917       8,991         -              5,026         75,333        

Structured Notes ($000) -              -             -             -              -              3,741          444             -               -             999              

Pledged Securities (%) 82% 7% 100% 0% 0% 71% 0% - 0% 0%

BV Municipals as % Equity Capital 51% 11% 5% 0% 0% 105% 3% 0% 2% 113%

▪ Strategic Investments (tools, policy, 

strategies)

‒ Deliverable: Investment Report

‒ BondedgeTM Analytics

‒ Deliverable: Activity Monitor

‒ Deliverable: Sector Analysis

CONFIDENTIAL
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Taylor Advisors Summary Notes

▪ Summary Notes are sent to clients after each quarterly meeting, 

summarizing discussions, action items, and strategies for the following areas:

‒ Balance Sheet Review

‒ Net Interest Margin and Peer Analysis

‒ Capital Adequacy 

‒ Interest Rate Risk

‒ Liquidity Management

‒ Deposit Pricing and Funding Mix

‒ Investment Portfolio

33
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Reimagining ALCO - Impact
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Capital Liquidity

Interest 
Rate 
Sensitivity

Investments

Strategy Assessment
• Loans

• Pricing

• Growth

• Risk Compensation

• Deposits

• Pricing

• Growth

• Retention

• Tax Minimization

• Hedging

• Capital

• Liquidity

• IRR

• Investment



Taylor Advisors Services

‒ Investment Policy Review and Policy Compliance Report Development

‒ Customized Quarterly Investment Analytical Review/Report

‒ Investment Strategy Recommendations & Product Review

‒ Security Execution of Client-Approved Strategies (Cusip-level)

‒ Treasuries, Agencies, MBS, CMO, SBA, CMBS

‒ Complete Purchase Analysis/Documentation for All Securities

‒ Pre-screen/Document/Update List of Approved Brokers

‒ Frequent Intra-quarter Communication: Monitor Cash Levels & Execute Strategies

‒ Education and Execution of Expanded Permissible Investment Sector Alternatives

CONFIDENTIAL
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• Complete Purchase 
Analysis/Documentation

• Security Execution of Client-
Approved Strategies (Cusip-level)

• Investment Policy Review and 
Policy Compliance Report 

• Investment Strategy 
Recommendations & Product 
Review

• Agency Backed Securities

• Portfolio Yield Improvement

Government 
Advisory

(2,3,6)

(3,6)

(1-6)

(2,3,6)

(3,6)

(3,6)



Your Current Investment Portfolio
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Challenges Managing a Bank’s Investment Portfolio
▪ Low or Average Portfolio Yield 

‒ Probably means the investment strategy needs adjustments

‒ Suboptimal investment mix & lack of relative value analysis

‒ Sector concentrations in poor risk/reward securities & underperforming peers 

‒ Lack of ongoing investment portfolio performance measurement 

▪ Philosophy
‒ Ignoring investment management from a whole bank (asset/liability) perspective  

‒ Too much reliance on the broker/dealer community for advice

‒ Right-sizing the investment portfolio for your balance sheet (size, mix, length, etc.)

‒ Product selection, sector concentration, lack of diversification

▪ Strategies
‒ No independent investment discussions or 3rd party analysis and interpretation

‒ Reactive decision making in response to broker solicitations 

‒ Not changing the portfolio as the balance sheet changes in mix, IRR, and liquidity constraints (always buying the same bonds)

‒ Not fully optimizing investment focused tax minimization strategies 

▪ Operationally
‒ Distraction from your primary responsibility of running the bank

‒ Difficulty with investment portfolio monitoring (risks, tools, and policy) – effective risk management

‒ Dated Investment Policy

▪ Expertise
‒ Executives may lack either time, technology, or expertise in investment management

‒ Implementing a succession plan for investment management.  Utilizing a 3rd party in advance to assist in education and strategy 

development can help when transferring duties.

‒ Little to no board oversight/education relating to investments (Annual investment training to management/board)

CONFIDENTIAL
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UBPR – Investment Yield for The Murray Bank

Source:  UBPR

CONFIDENTIAL

+88

bps

+22

bps

(above/below peer)

(above/below peer)

-15

bps

-52

bps
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2.25 2.26 2.21

1.85

1.66
1.54 1.57 1.54 1.51

1.60
1.76

1.89 1.93
2.00

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

2019Q4 2020Q1 2020Q2 2020Q3 2020Q4 2021Q1 2021Q2 2021Q3 2021Q4 2022Q1 2022Q2 2022Q3 2022Q4 2023Q1

First Savings Bank Peoples Trust and Savings Bank Field & Main Bank

Springs Valley Bank & Trust Company Peoples Bank First Federal Community Bank, National Association

Crossroads Bank The Harrison Building and Loan Association The Citizens Bank Company

The Murray Bank

Comparative Peer Investment Yield Trend Analysis

CONFIDENTIAL
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Source: S&P Global

Long Time Clients

LT Clients Avg is 
169 bps higher



Time 

Period

MRQ

T12M

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

New Clients 

2.15

1.93

1.84

1.62

2.26

2.55

2.79

2.57

2.63

Tenured Clients

2.65

2.58

2.42

2.24

2.93

3.28

3.10

3.41

3.44

Non-Clients

Taylor Advisors 

Outperformance 

(Tenured Clients) 

2.32 +0.33

2.12 +0.46

1.99 +0.43

1.74 +0.50

2.27 +0.66

2.61 +0.67

2.46 +0.64

2.41 +1.00

2.35 +1.09

Taylor Advisors – Investment Performance for Banks With MUNI Advisory

CONFIDENTIAL
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The Murray Bank’s Q1 Investment Yield is 2.00%.

TA Tenured Clients Q1 median is 2.65%, 65 bps higher than The Murray Bank.

Taylor Advisors Performance

Yield on Investment Securities (Fully Taxable Equivalent)

Municipal Advisory Clients

Investment Yield Performance

Municipal Advisory Clients



One Year Investment Yield Dollar Impact

41
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(in $000)

Investment Income Change in thousands of dollars              

(due to Yield change in basis points)

Investments 23 40 52 60 65 70

105,000 242 420 546 630 683 735

125,000 288 500 650 750 813 875

145,000 334 580 754 870 943 1,015

BPS increase 
1st 12M

Average

Source: S&P Global

Bps 
Behind

Median

BPS 
Behind 
UPBR



Investment Advisory Best Practices

CONFIDENTIAL
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Strategy 

• Independent expert 
advice on portfolio 

strategies with regular 
review

• Whole-Bank 
perspective approach to 

portfolio positioning

Investment Mix 

• Diversification among 
investment sectors, 

risk/reward & relative 
value analysis

• Expanded range of 
bank-permissible 

investment products

Security Selection 

• Market knowledge and 
expertise helps optimal 

security selection

• Monitor policy 
compliance with security 

purchases

Trade Execution 

• Poor trade execution 
can impact investment 

returns

• Fiduciary vs. Broker



Taylor Advisors Portfolio Analytics – Sector Analysis
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Taylor Advisors Portfolio Analytics – Cumulative Cash Flow
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Investment Strategy
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I. Investment Strategy – Enhanced Cash Strategy

The investment manager will focus on …

II. Strategic Objectives and Balance Sheet Considerations

A. Improve net income, ROA, and ROE by deploying available liquidity into investments

B. Achieve asset diversification by increasing allocation to call-protected securities

C. …

D. …

III. Tactical Objectives

A. Manage excess liquidity and reinvest cash flow

1. Maintain target liquidity position

B. Increase portfolio return and current yield

C. …

D. …

IV. Operational Items

A. Review Investment Policy and make recommendations

B. Bank to send TA trade delivery instructions including Tax-ID

C. …

D. …

V. Sector Recommendations

A. Product A

B. Product B

C. Product C



INVESTMENT STRATEGY

Rates Down 

Performance

Rates Up

 Performance

Call

Prepayment

Reinvestment

OFFENSIVE SECURITIES

Hedges The Following Risks:

Interest Rate

Extension

Cash Flow Volatility

DEFENSIVE SECURITIES

Hedges The Following Risks:

Investment Strategy Formation

46
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Pre-Purchase Analysis

CONFIDENTIAL
47



Taylor Advisors Services
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‒ Customized Quarterly Investment Analytical Review/Report

‒ Investment Policy Review and Policy Compliance Report Development

‒ Investment Strategy Recommendations & Product Review

‒ Security Execution of Client-Approved Strategies (Cusip-level)

‒ Complete Purchase Analysis/Documentation

‒ **Frequent Intra-quarter Communication: Monitor Cash Levels & Execute Strategies

‒ **Education and Execution of Securities in the Municipal Sector

‒ **Separate and Distinct List of Broker/Dealers with Access to Product

‒ **Municipal Credit Quality Analytics, Proprietary M-Factor Scoring, Periodic Review

 

• Weekly update on deals and 
market levels

• Pre-screen/Document Separate 
List of approved Broker/Dealers 

• Investment Policy Review and 
Policy Compliance Report

• Proprietary Municipal Credit 
Quality Analysis 

• Non-Agency Backed Securities

• Portfolio Yield Improvement

Credit 
Advisory

(2,3,6)

(3,6)

(3,6)

(2,3,6)

(3,6)

(3,6)
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Enhanced Municipal Credit Quality Review

Cusip Par Value Description State CPN TEY Maturity Settle Date As of Date Financial Dt M-Factor Conf As of Date Financial Dt M-Factor Conf

005518VG7 500,000       ADAMS & WELD CNTYS COLO SCH CO 4.00 3.80 12/1/31 12/17/15 3/18/19 6/30/18 5.03       86% 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.65       86%

283461G21 600,000       EL PASO CNTY COLO SCH DIST CO 4.00 3.94 12/15/32 1/24/17 3/18/19 6/30/18 5.03       86% 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.97       86%

365892MP0 1,000,000    GARFIELD PITKIN & EAGLE CNT CO 4.00 3.55 12/15/32 2/25/16 3/18/19 6/30/18 4.88       80% 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.73       80%

14052TDM3 1,964,828    CAPITAL TR AGY FLA MULTIFAM FL 2.90 3.75 1/1/30 1/8/18 3/18/19 9/30/16 5.42       72% 1/4/18 9/30/16 4.53       72%

500296HZ4 1,500,000    KOKOMO-CENTER IND SCH BLDG IN 3.50 3.55 7/15/32 7/14/16 6/22/18 n/a 5.06       54% 6/22/18 n/a 5.06       54%

658207WE1 1,000,000    NORTH CAROLINA HSG FIN AGY NC 4.00 5.07 7/1/38 11/14/18 11/2/18 6/30/18 4.79       90%

647201EP3 500,000       NEW MEXICO MTG FIN AUTH SIN NM 3.45 4.37 7/1/34 2/21/19 3/18/19 9/30/18 3.75       97% 1/18/19 9/30/17 4.63       96%

118295DD3 500,000       BUCKEYE VALLEY OH LOCAL SCH OH 4.00 3.75 12/1/33 3/1/16 3/18/19 6/30/18 5.49       84% 6/22/18 6/30/17 5.33       86%

593881LF0 500,000       MIAMISBURG OHIO CITY SCH DI OH 4.00 4.09 12/1/32 1/7/16 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.62       92% 12/22/15 6/30/14 4.46       99%

011415QS8 1,000,000    ALAMO TEX CMNTY COLLEGE DIS TX 3.50 3.51 2/15/33 6/22/16 6/22/18 8/31/17 5.42       92% 6/2/16 8/31/15 5.26       99%

014393WR9 1,000,000    ALDINE TEX INDPT SCH DIST U TX 4.00 4.30 2/15/33 2/23/17 3/18/19 6/30/18 4.96       91% 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.63       93%

232769ET2 500,000       CYPRESS-FAIRBANKS TEX INDPT TX 4.00 4.24 2/15/37 2/20/19 1/18/19 6/30/18 5.48       85%

265138KN6 1,000,000    DUNCANVILLE TEX INDPT SCH D TX 4.00 3.87 2/15/32 12/30/15 3/18/19 6/30/18 5.19       93% 6/22/18 6/30/17 5.23       87%

283734B67 1,500,000    EL PASO TEX GO REF BDS 2016 TX 3.50 3.62 8/15/33 6/15/16 3/18/19 8/31/18 5.11       91% 6/22/18 8/31/17 4.93       99%

463813ZS7 1,000,000    IRVING TEX INDPT SCH DIST U TX 4.00 3.87 2/15/30 11/18/15 3/18/19 8/31/18 5.19       86% 6/22/18 8/31/17 5.28       86%

463813ZT5 1,000,000    IRVING TEX INDPT SCH DIST U TX 4.00 3.99 2/15/31 11/18/15 3/18/19 8/31/18 5.19       86% 6/22/18 8/31/17 5.28       86%

4941347F0 635,000       KILLEEN TEX GO REF BDS 2016 TX 4.00 3.50 8/1/34 5/24/16 6/22/18 9/30/17 5.10       92% 6/22/18 9/30/17 5.10       92%

767057QD7 1,545,000    RIO GRANDE CITY TEX CONS IN TX 4.00 4.02 8/15/30 12/8/15 3/18/19 8/31/18 4.59       85% 6/22/18 8/31/17 4.28       85%

7742853B4 870,000       ROCKWALL TEX INDPT SCH DIST TX 4.00 3.93 2/15/31 11/20/15 3/18/19 6/30/18 5.23       93% 6/22/18 6/30/17 4.96       93%

806640YU6 1,000,000    SCHERTZ-CIBOLO-UNVL CITY TE TX 4.00 3.60 2/1/33 2/25/16 3/18/19 8/31/18 4.98       85% 6/22/18 8/31/17 5.04       87%

678340DK3 605,000       OKANOGAN & DOUGLAS CNTYS WA WA 4.00 3.46 12/1/34 6/15/16 6/22/18 8/31/17 4.92       80% 6/22/18 8/31/17 4.92       80%



Assessing Your Investment Process and Portfolio Performance: Broker vs. Advisor

CONFIDENTIAL
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If you are considering a change from a broker approach to an advisor 
approach or switching advisors, below we discuss seven benefits and/or best 
practices of working with an investment advisor to improve portfolio and balance 
sheet performance: 

1. Investment Management from a Whole Balance Sheet Perspective
2. Accountability & Transparency
3. Strategy and Relative Value Analysis
4. Exclusive Product Access
5. Staying in Control
6. Reducing Transaction Costs and Improving Execution
7. Redirected Productivity



Separation of Broker Dealer Lists

CONFIDENTIAL
52

Municipal Market 

Underwriters/Dealers

Brokers for Taxable 

Investment

▪ Taylor Advisors manages the broker list at the 

subsidiary level.  A separate and expansive list of 

broker/dealers will improve pricing and availability 

while saving executives time and resources.

▪ Bank portfolio managers typically have a 

broker/dealer list that generally traffics in US 

Government guaranteed taxable securities.  

Sr. Deal Manager 1
Sr. Deal Manager 2
Sr. Deal Manager 3
Sr. Deal Manager 4
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
Sr. Deal Manager 30



Comparison of Investment Advisor vs. Broker / Dealer
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Senior Deal 
Manager

Bank 
Portfolio

Taylor Advisors

(on behalf of clients)

Broker/  
Dealer

“Flipper” 
Non B/D 
Account

Order Priority: High
Price: 100

Order Priority: 
Medium
Price: 100

Order Priority: Low
Price: Near 100

Price: 100

Price: ~100.5

Price: ~101.5 - 102

Deals are almost always oversubscribed, and Dealer orders do not get filled.
Also, there is very little commission for the dealer to split on new issue deals.



Q: WHAT DO BOND MARK-UPS REALLY COST COMMUNITY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS?

The ANSWER is a very well-kept secret. 
Institutional investors do not know how much 
they are being charged to buy and sell bonds.

Industry Analysis: Hidden Mark-Ups

• “We estimate that investors were charged $10.58 Billion in municipal bond 
markups between 2005 and 2013 in our sample - $6.38 Billion in trades on 
which excessive markups appear to have been charged” 
- The Securities Litigation & Consulting Group

• “The clients never saw the actual transaction costs and assumed, 
inappropriately, that they were getting that service fee for free.”

Conclusion

• “Our Analysis finds that community financial institutions are 
financially impacted by significant hidden mark-ups in their investment 
portfolios; mark-ups that reduce ROI, ROA and financial institution capital”
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Poor Trade Execution: Lower Liquidity
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Transaction Details

     101.148 Client Px
-   99.450 Broker Px
=       1.698 High Mark-Up

x 880,000 PAR
$14,942 Broker Commission

x 10 million PAR
 $169,800 Broker Commission



Taylor Advisors Value Added – Adams & Weld Schools, CO  vs. River Valley Schools, PA
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Taylor Advisors Purchase (TXBL)
Trade Date 3/21/2022

River Valley Schools, PA
YTW = 3.23%

Bank Purchase (TXBL)
Trade Date 3/23/2022

Adams & Weld Schools, CO
YTW = 2.73%

Difference
YTW = 50 bps

Bought at New IssueSecondary Purchase @ 2.73% YTW



Taylor Advisors Investing Process
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Investments, Inc. 

Municipal Bonds Purchasing Filters 
December 2016 

 

The purpose of this document is to outline procurement requirements for purchase of General 

Market Municipals.   

 

The goal of this document is to streamline the use quantitative factors when deciding which 

General Market Municipals to purchase for the company.  

 

 

1) General Market bonds preferred to Bank Qualified bonds based on pricing. 

2) General Obligation bonds or high-quality Essential Service Revenue bonds. 

3) $1 million to $3 million target allocations per CUSIP. 

4) Non Approved States: California, Illinois, Kentucky, Connecticut, Pennsylvania, New 
Jersey, Michigan, Washington D.C., Puerto Rico, Guam or Virgin Islands bonds. 
 

5) Piper Jaffray Quarterly State of the States Report – Do not purchase bonds from States 
listed in the bottom ten ranking. 
 

6) FINAL Maturity = 12 to 18 years 

7) Call features on bonds with stated maturities greater than 8-10 years. 

8) Minimum Underlying Credit Rating A by one of the following rating agencies 

Fitch/Moody’s/S&P. 

9) Minimum M-Factor = 4.25 

10) Minimum Confidence Score = 80% 

11) Texas PSF bonds – very high credit quality with low oil-related company taxpayer 

concentration per municipality 

12) Top Ten Taxpayer Percentage – low concentration in oil-related companies (<10%) 

1. Establish Investment Constraints
a) Type
b) Size
c) States
d) Maturity
e) Call Features
f) Credit
g) Enhancement
h) Tax Payers
i) Etc.



Weekly Email - New Issue Municipal Deals Coming to Market 
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2. Preview of New Issues coming to market that fit the client parameters
    Client identifies which issuer they would like to pursue the following week
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KBW Equity Research – Park National Bank



Taylor Advisors Services - Impact
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• Complete Purchase 
Analysis/Documentation

• Security Execution of Client-
Approved Strategies (Cusip-level)

• Investment Policy Review and 
Policy Compliance Report 

• Investment Strategy 
Recommendations & Product 
Review

• Agency Backed Securities

• Portfolio Yield Improvement

Government 
Advisory

 

• Weekly update on deals and 
market levels

• Pre-screen/Document Separate 
List of approved Broker/Dealers 

• Investment Policy Review and 
Policy Compliance Report

• Proprietary Municipal Credit 
Quality Analysis 

• Non-Agency Backed Securities

• Portfolio Yield Improvement

Credit 
Advisory



Investments
6

Balance Sheet Strategies

CONFIDENTIAL
61

Interest 
Rate Risk

5
Deposits 
& Funding

4

Liquidity
3

Capital
2

Loans
1

Strategies



Other Consultants vs. Taylor Advisors
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Economy and 
Rates

Services Other  
Consultants

Brokers Software 
Providers

Taylor 
Advisors

SEC Registered 
Investment Advisors

+

Bond Sales Broker +
Balance Sheet 
Management

+ +

Software Provider + + + +
Municipal Credit 
Review

+ +

Custom ALCO Analysis + + + +
ALCO Minutes +
Custom Policy 
Reviews/Process

? +

Documented Strategies + + +
Executable Strategies 
Accountability

+ +

Rotating Consultants 
(All CFA Charter Holders)

+

Weekly Loan Pricing 
Matrix

+

Weekly Deposit 
Benchmarking Matrix

+



Bringing it full circle
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Our Typical Client:

• Is a community or regional bank

• Improves their net interest margin by 16 basis 
points after the first year of our partnership and/or

• Improves the yield on their investment portfolio by 
23 basis points after the first year of our partnership

• Started with a high level of skepticism (appropriate 
for bankers who are and should be risk-averse)

Earning Asset 

Size 

Net Interest Income Change in 

thousands of dollars (due to Yield 

change in basis points)

(in $000) 10 16 25

400,000 400 640 1,000

430,000 430 688 1,075

460,000 460 736 1,150

Investments 10 23 50

105,000 105 242 525

125,000 125 288 625

145,000 145 334 725



Taylor Advisors Success Stories
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Strictly Private and Confidential
© 2023 HUB|Taylor Advisors, Inc. All rights reserved.
Contents are for the exclusive use of the recipient company and must not be shared with anyone outside of the recipient’s company. 

Taylor Advisors
Services and Pricing

July 2023

Investments
Asset / Liability

Risk Management

The Murray Bank
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Taylor Advisors’ Services and Pricing: Stand-Alone Services

Service Quarterly Fee Annual Fee

Balance Sheet Management* $11,000 $44,000

Service Annual Fee (BPS) Annual Fee ($)

Investment Advisory – 
Legacy Portfolio**

0.03% (3 bps) $39,600

Government Advisory Assets – 
New Portfolio (Purchases)***

0.07% (7 bps) -

Credit Advisory Assets – 
New Portfolio (Purchases)****

0.20% (20 bps) -

OR

All advisory fees are paid quarterly based on the fair market value of the securities. Dollar amounts are shown for illustration purposes and are subject to change based on the fair 
market value of the securities. Government Advisory Assets and Credit Advisory Assets apply to all assets acquired on or after the signing of the HUB | Taylor Advisor agreement. 

*Balance Sheet Management does not include Taylor Advisors’ Interest Rate Risk Tool. 
** Investment Advisory – Legacy Portfolio is based on a portfolio size of $132 Million as of 03/31/2023. 
***Government Advisory Assets do not apply to the legacy portfolio and include the following assets: Government-Backed Assets, Treasuries, Agencies, MBS, CMO, SBA, and CMBS. 
****Credit Advisory Assets do not apply to the legacy portfolio and include the following assets: Municipals (Taxable and Tax-Free), Corporates, Non-Agencies, and Whole Loans. 



CONFIDENTIAL
67

Portfolio Management & Analytics Services

‒ Investment Policy Review 

‒ Policy Compliance Report Development

‒ Customized Quarterly Investment Analytical 

Review/Report & Meeting

‒ Balance Sheet Management Review

‒ Capital, Liquidity, Interest Rate Risk

‒ Investment Strategy Recommendations & 

Product Review & Education

‒ Municipal Credit Quality Analytics, Proprietary 

M-Factor Scoring, Periodic Review

‒ 63 Existing Munis
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Taylor Advisors’ Services and Pricing: “Bundled” Services

Service Quarterly Fee Annual Fee

Balance Sheet Management* $9,500 (14% discount) $38,000 (14% discount)

Service Annual Fee (BPS) Annual Fee ($)

Investment Advisory – 
Legacy Portfolio**

0.01% (1 bps) (67% discount) $13,200 (67% discount)

Government Advisory Assets – 
New Portfolio (Purchases)***

0.05% (5 bps) (29% discount) -

Credit Advisory Assets – 
New Portfolio (Purchases)****

0.15% (15 bps) (25% discount) -

AND

All advisory fees are paid quarterly based on the fair market value of the securities. Dollar amounts are shown for illustration purposes and are subject to change based on the fair 
market value of the securities. Government Advisory Assets and Credit Advisory Assets apply to all assets acquired on or after the signing of the HUB | Taylor Advisor agreement. 

*Balance Sheet Management does not include Taylor Advisors’ Interest Rate Risk Tool. 
** Investment Advisory – Legacy Portfolio is based on a portfolio size of $132 Million as of 03/31/2023.
***Government Advisory Assets do not apply to the legacy portfolio and include the following assets: Government-Backed Assets, Treasuries, Agencies, MBS, CMO, SBA, and CMBS. 
****Credit Advisory Assets do not apply to the legacy portfolio and include the following assets: Municipals (Taxable and Tax-Free), Corporates, Non-Agencies, and Whole Loans. 
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Taylor Advisors’ Bundled Services: Sample Cost Benefit Analysis

*Cost is calculated as the advisory fee (“Bundled” balance sheet management, investment advisory, and municipal advisory) as a percent of average 
earning assets of approximately $430 Million as of 03/31/23. 
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